W

! ‘(1.83M & 2.74M) Diameter Roof

Roof Cap Assembly....cccivverimririersnsarsmsesisssnasansasnnsannns 2
Roof Cap Hinge Installation ........ccuvvrimnrimnsnmssnsesnnnannns 2
Heavy Duty Roof Cap Assembly.........cccvvererarinininnanaraass 3

Heavy Duty Roof Cap Hinge Installation.........ccecvevievannes

12" - 24" M - 7.32M) Diam r Roof

Standard Roof Cap Assembly ......c.ccvcrimverierannerssarsasannnns
Roof Cap Hinge Installation ........ccuvverimrerimnrneransesannannns 4
Heavy Duty Roof Cap Assembly.......cccvcverimmrnmrimnasnnnannns 5
Heavy Duty Roof Cap Hinge Installation.....................

4

Standard Roof Cap Assembly .....ccvivmiimnrianranssarsannes

Standard Roof Cap Latch Assembly.........ccccvieverienannens
Hold Down Bracket Installation .....ccccivvinnernnnnnnsnnnnnns

Heavy Duty Roof Cap Assembly........cccvviimnmirinnannns

Heavy Duty Roof Cap Attachment .......ccocvivverimvernncanans

BUILT
STLAFLO for LIFE"

Grain Systems (o.

IMPORTANT 290891

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY |II||||I|"II“|
FOR SAFETY AND PROPER INSTALLATION



6’ &9’ (1.83M & 2.74M) Diameter Roofs

Roof Cap Assembly

PLACE LATCH LUG
(290117) IN LINE
WITH LATCH

USE 1/4" X 3/4"
[6 X 19 mm]
BOLTS (290115)

ROOF CAP HINGE
ASSEMBLY PLACE
OPPOSITE OF
ROOF LATCH

ROOF CAP
(214001)

LATCH PLATE
(225065)

PLACE LATCH (290116—90)
IN LINE WITH ROOF
LADDER ANGLES

USE 1/4” X 3/4”

[6 X 19 mm] BOLTS
(290115)

(290021)

5/16" X 3/4 ’ ’
[8 X 19] BOLTS (6 REQ'D — 6’ DIA)
(290001) (9 REQ'D — 9’ DIA)

Roof Cap Hinge Installation
NOTES:

1. CONNECT HINGE (PART B) ROOF CAP
(214002) TO ROOF CAP USING (2) (214001)

5/16” X 3/4” [8 X 19] HEX HEAD

BOLTS (290001) AND 5/16” [8 MM]

HEX NUTS (290010).

2. CONNECT HINGE (PART A)
(214003) TO ROOF COLLAR RING
(221043) USING (4) 5/16” X 3/4” [8

X 19] HEX HEAD BOLTS (290001) -

AND 5/16” [8 MM] HEX NUTS °

(290010). ° o S =
3. ASSEMBLE TOGETHER USING

HINGE SPACER (214004), 3/8”" X 3 ROOF COLLAR~ 3 /g» 110 mm]

14" [10 X 89 MM] HEX HEAD BOLT RING (221043) "Nyt (290014)
(290012) AND 3/8" [10 MM] HEX HINGE (PART A)
NUT (290014) AS SHOWN. (214003)

2 SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

ROOF COLLAR
RING (221043)

ATTACH COLLAR RING
(221043) ON TOP OF

ROOF SEGMENTS

USING 5/16” X 3/4”

[8 X 19 mm] BOLTS (290001)

BEAD SEALANT

ROOF SEGMENT

HINGE (PART B)
(214002)

HINGE SPACER
(214004)

3/8" X 3 1/2"
[10 X 89 mm] BOLT
(290012)

www.SCAFCOgrain.com



6’ &9’ (1.83M & 2.74M) Diameter Roofs

Heavy Duty Roof Cap Assembly

PLACE LATCH LUG

(290117) IN LINE
WITH LATCH
USE 1/4” X 3/4”

[6 X 19 mm]
BOLTS (290115)

ROOF CAP HINGE
ASSEMBLY PLACE
OPPOSITE OF
ROOF LATCH

HEAVY DUTY
ROOF CAP
(210127)

ROOF COLLAR
RING (221043)

ATTACH COLLAR RING
(221043) ON TOP OF

ROOF SEGMENTS

USING 5/16” X 3/4”

[8 X 19 mm] BOLTS (290001)

BEAD SEALANT
(290021)

LATCH PLATE
(225065)

PLACE LATCH (290116—90)
IN LINE WITH ROOF
LADDER ANGLES

USE 1/4” X 3/4”

[6 X 19 mm] BOLTS
(290115)

5/16” X 3/4” ROOF SEGMENT
[8 X 19 mm] BOLTS (6 REQ'D — 6° DIA.)
(290001) (9 REQ'D — 9’ DIA.)

Heavy Duty Roof Cap Hinge Installation

NOTES:
1. CONNECT HINGE (PART A) (210127)

(214003) TO ROOF COLLAR RING
(221043) USING (4) 5/16” X 3/4” [8
X 19] HEX HEAD BOLTS (290001)
AND 5/16” [8 MM] HEX NUTS
(290010).

2. ASSEMBLE TOGETHER USING
HINGE SPACER (214004), 3/8” X 3
2" [10 X 89 MM] HEX HEAD BOLT
(290012) AND 3/8” [10 MM] HEX
NUT (290014) AS SHOWN.

HINGE (PART B)
(214002)
WELDED TO
ROOF CAP

HINGE SPACER
(214004)

3/8" X 3 1/2”
[10 X 89 mm] BOLT
(290012)

ROOF COLLAR »
3/8" [10 mm
RING (221043) I\{UT E290014§

HINGE (PART A)
(214003)

3 SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE www.SCAFCOgrain.com



12’ - 24’ (3.66M
Standard Roof Cap Assembly

PLACE LATCH LUG
(290117) IN LINE
WITH LATCH

USE 1/4" X 3/4"
[6 X 19 mm]
BOLTS (290115)

LATCH PLATE

PLACE LATCH (290116-90)
IN LINE WITH ROOF
LADDER ANGLES
USE 1/4” X 3/4”

- 7.32M) Diameter Roofs

ROOF CAP HINGE
ASSEMBLY PLACE
OPPOSITE OF
ROOF LATCH

ROOF CAP
(214001)

ATTACH WEATHERSKIRT
(210196) TO ROOF PANELS
USING 5/16” X 1 1/4”

[8 X 32 mm] BOLTS (290002)

ROOF LADDER
ANGLES

Roof Cap Hinge Installation

NOTES:

1. CONNECT HINGE (PART B)
(214002) TO ROOF CAP USING (2)
5/16” X 3/4” [8 X 19 MM] HEX HEAD
BOLTS (290001) AND 5/16" [8 MM]
HEX NUTS (290010).

2. CONNECT HINGE (PART A)
(214003) TO WEATHERSKIRT
(210196) USING (4) 5/16” X 3/4"
[8 X 19 MM] HEX HEAD BOLTS
(290001) AND 5/16” [8 MM] HEX
NUTS (290010).

3. ASSEMBLE TOGETHER USING
HINGE SPACER (214004), 3/8" X
3 15" [10 X 89] HEX HEAD BOLT
(290012) AND 3/8” [10 MM] HEX
NUTS (290014) AS SHOWN.

4 SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

\INSTALL SAFETY STEPS (214763)
AT EVERY OTHER ROOF PANEL
(12 REQUIRED)
USE 5/16” X 1 1/4” [8 X 32 mm]
BOLTS (290002)

ROOF CAP
(214001)

HINGE (PART B)
(214002)

HINGE SPACER
(214004)

D

- ; 3/8" X 3 1/2”
3/8” [10 mm] NUT [10 X 89 mm] BOLT
; (290014) (290012)
o
o  HINGE (PART A) o b
(214003)

WEATHERSKIRT
(210196)

www.SCAFCOgrain.com



12’ - 24’ (3.66M - 7.32M) Diameter Roofs

Heavy Duty Roof Cap Assembly

PLACE LATCH LUG

(290117) IN LINE
WITH LATCH / ROOF CAP HINGE
USE 1/4" X 3/4" WELDED TO ROOF CAP

[6 X 19 mm]
BOLTS (290115) HEAVY DUTY
7 ROOF CAP

N (210127)

ATTACH WEATHERSKIRT
(210196) TO ROOF PANELS
USING 5/16” X 1 1/4”

[8 X 32 mm] BOLTS (290002)

LATCH PLATE
(2142770) |

PLACE LATCH (290116-90)

IN LINE WITH ROOF

LADDER ANGLES

USE 1/4° X 3/4" snsang SEGMENT RING (214756)

[6 X 19 mm] BOLTS X ROOF PANELS
(290115) ” s

ROOF LADDER L INSTALL SAFETY STEPS (214763)
ANGLES AT EVERY OTHER ROOF PANEL
(12 REQUIRED)
USE 5/16” X 1 1/4" [8 X 32 mm]
BOLTS (290002)

Heavy Duty Roof Cap Hinge Installation

HEAVY DUTY

1. CONNECT HINGE (PART A) Roor 4>
(214003) TO WEATHERSKIRT

(210196) USING (4) 5/16” X 3/4” [8 X

19MM] HEX HEAD BOLTS (290010).

2. ASSEMBLE TOGETHER USING
HINGE SPACER (214004), 3/8” X 3
/2" [10 X 89MM] HEX HEAD BOLT
(290012) AND 3/8” [10MM] HEX NUT
(290014) AS SHOWN.

HINGE (PART B)
(214002)
WELDED TO
ROOF CAP

HINGE SPACER
(214004)

3/8" X 3 1/2"
[10 X 83 mm] BOLT
(290012)

: I;

3/8” [10 mm] NUT
(290014)

HINGE (PART A)
(214003),

WEATHERSKIRT
(210196)

5 SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE www.SCAFCOgrain.com



27' - 48’ (8.23M - 14.63M) Diameter Roofs

Standard Roof Cap Assembly

SEAL OVERLAP OF WEATHERSKIRT
SEGMENTS AND BETWEEN UPPER ROOF
PANEL AND WEATHERSKIRT SEGMENTS
WITH SILICONE CAULKING (290423)

ATTACH CHAIN (290363) TO ROOF
CAP AND WEATHER SKIRT USING

2|-1|/ZI\£L6E 5/16" X 1 1/4" [8 X 32 mm] BOLT
( ) (290002), SEALING WASHER (290007),
R(OZCESC%F; & 5/16” [8 mm] HEX NUT (290010)

LATCH (290116-90)
(3 REQ'D)

LATCH BRACKET
(214515) (3 REQ'D)
HOLD OPEN CLAMP
(214717)

SEGMENT RING (214509)

WEATHERSKIRT SEGMENT
(214514) (36 REQ'D)
APPLY SEALING COMPOUND
(NOT SUPPLIED) AROUND
WEATHERSKIRT SEGMENT &
ROOF PANEL TO ENSURE
A WEATHER TIGHT SEAL

LATCH LUG
(214518) (3 REQ'D)
i

SAFETY STEP
(214148)

k(18 REQ’D)

HOLD OPEN BRACKET
(214716) (2 REQ'D)

ROOF LADDER
ANGLE

ROOF PANEL

Standard Roof Cap Latch Assembly

ROOF CAP HANDLE (214526)
USE (2) 5/6” X 1 1/4”
[8 X 32 mm] BOLTS W/SW (290002)

ROOF CAP (214510)

SPRING LOADED CAP
LATCH (290116-90)
(3 REQD)

1/4” X 3/4” [6 X 19 mm]
HH BOLT (290115)

1/4” [6 mm] NUT
(290048)

LATCH CLIP
(214515)
(3 REQ'D)

5/16” X 1 1/4"
[8 X 32 mm] HH
BOLT W/SW
(290002)

®™o7 TLATCH LUG (214518) (3 REQ'D) USE
(2) 5/16” X 1 1/4" [8 X 32 mm]
BOLTS W/SW (290002)

5/16” X 3/4” [8 X 19 mm]
TRUSS HEAD BOLTS W/SW
(290410)

WEATHERSKIRT SEGMENTS
(214514) (36 REQ'D)

WEATHERSKIRT TO ROOF RIB
USE 5/16” X 1 1/4”

[8 X 32 mm] HH BOLTS W/SW
(290002)

APPLY SEALING COMPOUND (NOT
SUPPLIED) AROUND WEATHERSKIRT
SEGMENT & ROOF PANEL TO
ENSURE A WEATHERTIGHT SEAL

ROOF PANEL

6 SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

www.SCAFCOgrain.com



27' - 48’ (8.23M - 14.63M) Diameter Roofs

Hold Down Bracket Installation

5/16” [8 mm]
WING NUT
(290009)

HOLD DOWN BRACKET
(214716) (2 REQ'D)

5/16" X 1 1/4”

[8 X 32 mm] HH
BOLT W/SW (290002)
AND NUT (290010)

HOLD OPEN CLAMP
VN (214717)

(290010) 7 \ [ ¢
5/16" s
[8 mm] v
‘.(.:)"
4

WASHER

\
290007
( ) \

\I—ROOF CAP

(214510)

5/16" X 2 1/2"
[8 X 64 mm] HH
BOLT (290004)

WEATHERSKIRT
SEGMENT (290514)
#12-14 X 3/4"
[19 mm
SELF—DRILLING
FASTENER (290155)

ROOF CAP
(214510)

ROOF LADDER

ROOF PANEL
ANGLES

Heavy Duty Roof Cap Assembly

SEAL OVERLAP OF WEATHERSKIRT
SEGMENTS AND BETWEEN UPPER ROOF
PANEL AND WEATHERSKIRT SEGMENTS
WITH SILICONE CAULKING (290423)

HEAVY DUTY ROOF

WEATHERSKIRT SEGMENT CAP (210148)

(214514) (36 REQ'D)

APPLY SEALING COMPOUND

(NOT SUPPLIED) AROUND
WEATHERSKIRT SEGMENT &

ROOF PANEL TO ENSURE

SEGMENT RING ASSY

A WEATHER TIGHT SEAL 27-42" (210826)
TOP ANGLE RING ASSY
48" (210823)

SAFETY STEP
(214148)

ROOF LADDER

ANGLE ROOF PANEL

SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

www.SCAFCOgrain.com



27' - 48’ (8.23M - 14.63M) Diameter Roofs
Heavy Duty Roof Cap Attachment

HEAVY DUTY ROOF CAP
(210148) 5/16" X 3/4"
[8 X 19 mm] HH BOLT
W/SW (290001)

SILO EAVE SEAL
(290177) FIELD
TRIM AS REQ'D

SEGMENT RING ASSY
/27’—42’ (210826)

i TOP ANGLE RING ASSY
5/16" X 1 1/4” = - = _| 48 (210823)
[8 X 32 mm] HH
BOLT W/SW
(290002)

(214514) (36 REQ'D)
V, \ WEATHERSKIRT TO ROOF RIB
/ V/ USE 5/16” X 1 1/4”
[8 X 32 mm] HH BOLTS W/SW
APPLY SEALING COMPOUND (NOT

(290002)
ROOF PANEL SUPPLIED) AROUND WEATHERSKIRT
SEGMENT & ROOF PANEL TO
ENSURE A WEATHERTIGHT SEAL

5400 E. Broadway Avenue
PO Box 11215
Spokane, WA 99211 USA

Phone: +1-509-535-1571 5EAFEU®

E-mail: info@SCAFCOgrain.com Grain Systems Co.
www.SCAFCOgrain.com

GS3006E0920




